## No. A-11013/7/2019-Admn.I Government of India Ministry of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying [Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying]

Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi-110001 July 02, 2019

## **ORDER**

Subject: Appointment in the personal staff of Dr. Sanjeev Kumar Balyan, Hon'ble Minister of State for Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying—reg.

With the approval of the Competent Authority, Dr. Praveen Kumar is hereby appointed as Additional Private Secretary in the personal staff of Hon'ble Minister of State for Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying (Dr. Sanjeev Kumar Balyan) in Level 11 of the Pay Matrix (Rs.67,700-2,08,700/-) as per 7<sup>th</sup> CPC corresponding to PB:3 of Rs. 15600-39100 + 6600 (GP) with effect from the forenoon of 01.06.2019.

2. The appointment of Dr. Praveen Kumar will be on co-terminus basis and at the pleasure of Hon'ble Minister of State for Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying (Dr. Sanjeev Kumar Balyan) or until further orders, whichever event occurs earlier.

(Dharm Prakash)

Under Secretary to the Government of India

Tele: 23382779

## Distribution: -

- 1. Office of the Minister (Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying)
- 2. Office of the Minister of State (Animal Husbandry and Dairying)
- 3. Office of the Minister of State (Fisheries)
- 4. PPS to Secretary, Department of Animal Husbandry & Dairying
- 5. PPS to Secretary, Department of Fisheries
- 6. PPS to AS&FA, Ministry of FAH&D
- 7. Sr. PPS to Animal Husbandry Commissioner, DAHD
- 8. PPS to JS(LH)/PPS to JS (C&DD)/PPS to JS (NLM)/PS to JS (Admn), DAHD
- 9. PS to JS (Admn.), Department of Fisheries.
- 10. Senior Administrative Officer, ICAR-National Dairy Research Institute, karnal, Haryana -132001
- 11. Under Secretary (TS), Indian Council of Agricultural Research Krishi Bhawan.
- 12. The Pay and Accounts Officer (Sectt.I), Ministry of FAH&D
- 13. All Directors/DS of DAHD
- 14. US(Ad-II)
- 15. DDO/Section Officer(Cash), DAHD
- 16. Guard file/Service Book of the officer concerned
- 17. NIC, with a request to upload the same on the website of Department